A RESOLUTION AMENDING RES. NO. 5547 TO AMEND THE AMOUNT OF UNUSED SICK LEAVE BY AMENDING THE FIRST WHEREAS CLAUSE AND SECTION 1. AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, at its meeting of April 16, 2024, council adopted Resolution No. 5547 authorizing the payment of unused sick leave in the employee payout for Rebecca Riser into an established HRA through Buckeye Deferred Compensation; and

WHEREAS, the amount of unused sick leave stated in Res. No. 5547 has been recalculated and must be amended.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Brecksville, Ohio, County of Cuyahoga, and State of Ohio, that:

SECTION 1. The first WHEREAS clause of Res. No. 5547 be, and the same hereby is, amended as follows:

"WHEREAS, Rebecca Riser, Director of Purchasing, has requested the inclusion of the <u>one-third</u> unused sick leave amount of <u>eighteen thousand</u>, four hundred six dollars and seventy three cents (\$18,406.73) <u>eighteen thousand</u>, one hundred nine dollars and thirty cents (\$18,109.30), upon <u>resignation</u>, to be included in her employee payout and has requested the transfer of said funds into an established HRA through Buckeye Deferred Compensation; and"

SECTION 2. Section 1. of Res. No. 5547 be, and the same hereby is, amended as follows:

"SECTION 1. The Mayor and Council are hereby authorized to include the one-third unused sick leave amount of eighteen thousand, four hundred six dollars and seventy three cents (\$18,406.73 eighteen thousand, one hundred nine dollars and thirty cents (\$18,109.30), upon resignation, in Rebecca Riser's employee payout and to transfer said amount into an established HRA through Buckeye Deferred Compensation subject to the conditions set forth above."

SECTION 3. All other provisions of Res. No. 5547 except the first WHEREAS clause and Section 1. as amended by this Resolution, shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 4. The Council declares this Resolution to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare, the reason for the emergency is the need to amend the unused sick leave amount, therefore, said Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption by this Council and approval by the Mayor, otherwise, from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:	
APPROVED:	
MAYOR	CLERK OF COUNCIL